CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION DIRECTING CITY STAFF TO SCHEDULE A PUBLIC WORKSHOP TO DISCUSS BILTMORE WAY STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS.

WHEREAS, during the January 11, 2022 City Commission meeting public comment was received regarding plans for the Biltmore Way streetscape improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission wants to continue to receive public input and feedback regarding the needs and potential improvements to the Biltmore Way area; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission would hereby directs City staff to schedule a duly noticed public workshop to be held at approximately 6 in the evening, in person and via electronic means by the end of March 2022 to discuss the Biltmore Way streetscape improvements; and

WHEREAS, mailed notice should be sent to those properties withing 1,5000 feet of any proposed improvements, and all efforts should be made to also provide notice to any homeowners associations or organizations who may be within the 1,500 feet, including the Junior League of Miami;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. That the City Commission directs that City staff to schedule an evening public workshop by the end of March 2022 to discuss plans for the Biltmore Way streetscape improvements and that notice be mailed to those properties within 1,500 feet of any proposed improvements, and that all efforts be made provide additional notice to homeowners' associations and any other organizations within the noticed area.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ELEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D.,

2022.

(Moved: Lago / Seconded: Anderson)

(Yeas: Anderson, Fors, Jr., Mena, Menendez, Lago)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Non-Agenda Item)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by:

- 53B880AB93824A5.

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

358417D2FA884FF...

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

-03A0CB1421E64AC...

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY